
From: Kevin Hansen
To: Kraig Chalem; Arthur Saint; Dawn Peebles
Cc: Kevin Chambers
Subject: RE: PROJECT#2022105705 - 11125 DURGIN RD SE - LAKESIDE ASPHALT RECYCLING-TP#21817140200
Date: Tuesday, August 1, 2023 9:33:39 AM

Hi Kraig – as we discussed, covering the “waste batch” pile was my number one issue – stated in
multiple prior hydro comment letters. They already have an acceptable monitoring program that
should be continued. Cheers, Kevin

Kevin Hansen, LHg, LG, LEED AP | County Hydrogeologist
Thurston County Water Planning
3000 Pacific Ave SE
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 867-2075 office
(360) 545-7485 cell
hansenk@co.thurston.wa.us
Radio Lic. KI7TDX
Washington State Hydrogeologist #3153

From: Kraig Chalem <kraig.chalem@co.thurston.wa.us> 
Sent: Monday, July 31, 2023 2:27 PM
To: Arthur Saint <arthur.saint@co.thurston.wa.us>; Dawn Peebles
<dawn.peebles@co.thurston.wa.us>
Cc: Kevin Chambers <kevin.chambers@co.thurston.wa.us>; Kevin Hansen
<kevin.hansen@co.thurston.wa.us>
Subject: PROJECT#2022105705 - 11125 DURGIN RD SE - LAKESIDE ASPHALT RECYCLING-
TP#21817140200

Good afternoon,

I have to move forward with the project review for the subject application.  Please let me know if
you have any comments or conditions that you would like to be included with either the SEPA
Determination and/or recommendations to the Hearings Examiner.  If you need additional time,
please let me know when I might expect them. 

I have attached some documents for reference. 

Thank you, --Kraig

NOTE: Beginning February 21, 2023, Planning Services assistance is available between 10 a.m. and 2 p.m. Monday through
Friday. 
Please visit www.thurstoncountybdc.com for up-to-date information, hours of operation, and services provided remotely.
*Please Note: CPED is now located at 3000 Pacific Ave. SE*

Respectfully,

Kraig Chalem | Senior Planner / Compliance Unit Supervisor
Thurston County Community Planning & Economic Development
3000 Pacific Ave. SE, Olympia, Washington       98501
Phone (360) 754-4034 | Fax (360) 754-2939 | TDD (800) 833-6388 
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kraig.chalem@co.thurston.wa.us | Thurston County Code Enforcement
This communication is a public record and may be subject to disclosure under the Washington State Public
Records Act, RCW 42.56.
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